

Nos. 21-55175 & 21-55759

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JEREMY VAUGHN PINSON AND BRUCE R. SANDS, JR.,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL CARVAJAL AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents-Appellees.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DISTRICT COURT NOS. CV 20-2599-PSG; CV 21-1114-JVS*

**GOVERNMENT'S CONSOLIDATED
ANSWERING BRIEF**

TRACY L. WILKISON
United States Attorney

BRAM M. ALDEN
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Criminal Appeals Section

SURIA M. BAHADUE
Assistant United States Attorney
Criminal Appeals Section

1200 United States Courthouse
312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-5487
Email: suria.bahadue@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Respondents-Appellees
MICHAEL CARVAJAL AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
I INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Jurisdiction, Timeliness, and Bail Status	4
B. Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....	5
1. Pinson’s appeal.....	5
a. Pinson threatens a former president, makes false statements to a judge, and threatens a juror.....	5
b. The Western District of Oklahoma sentences Pinson, and she repeatedly tries to overturn her convictions	6
c. Pinson files an emergency application for writ of habeas corpus under 28 U.S.C. § 2241	8
d. The district court dismisses Pinson’s § 2241 habeas petition.....	9
2. Sands’s appeal.....	10
a. Sands defrauds investors.....	10
b. Sands pleads guilty and challenges his sentence in post-conviction proceedings.....	11
c. Sands files his petition under 28 U.S.C. § 2241, and the government moves to dismiss.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
d. The district court dismisses Sands’s § 2241 habeas petition	13
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
V. ARGUMENT	17
A. Section 2241 is Not the Proper Vehicle to Remedy Petitioners’ Conditions-of-Confinement Claims	17
1. Standard of review	17
2. The district courts correctly determined that they lacked jurisdiction over petitioners’ claims	17
a. Petitioners’ conditions-of-confinement claims fall outside the core of habeas corpus	17
b. Petitioners’ out-of-circuit authorities are also distinguishable	26
c. The outer limits of habeas do not encompass petitioners’ conditions-of-confinement claims	30
d. Federal prisoners should not enjoy broader rights than state prisoners to challenge conditions of confinement via habeas	36
B. Alternatively, Pinson’s Transfer to Another Prison Divested the District Court of Jurisdiction	40
C. The District Courts Did Not Plainly Err By Failing to Recharacterize the § 2241 Habeas Petitions Sua Sponte	43
1. Standard of review	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
2. The district courts did not plainly err by failing to sua sponte recharacterize the § 2241 habeas petitions.....	44
D. The District Court Properly Dismissed Pinson’s Habeas Petition	47
1. Standard of review	47
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion by dismissing Pinson’s habeas petition	48
VI. CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
Federal Cases	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Acevedo v. Capra</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 107 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	25
<i>Acosta v. Artuz</i> , 221 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Alvarez v. Lopez</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 861 (S.D. Cal. 2020)	23
<i>Badea v. Cox</i> , 931 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Boyd v. Thompson</i> , 147 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 1998)	47, 48, 49
<i>Brandon v. Sepanek</i> , 2014 WL 12972195 (6th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Bruce v. Samuels</i> , 577 U.S. 82 (2016)	7
<i>Campbell v. Redding Med. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Cardona v. Bledsoe</i> , 681 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 1997).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>Close v. Thomas</i> , 653 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	33, 34
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61, (2001)	39
<i>Crawford v. Bell</i> , 599 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1979)	18, 21
<i>Crickon v. Thomas</i> , 579 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2009)	33, 34
<i>Crosby v. Admax</i> , 2022 WL 971872 (10th Cir. 2022)	44
<i>Davis v. Fechtel</i> , 150 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Doganieri v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Frohlich v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 2531188 (D. Minn. June 21, 2021)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	22
<i>Graham v. Broglin</i> , 922 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Green v. Jenkins</i> , 859 F. App'x 186 (9th Cir. 2021)	41
<i>Harrison v. Broomfield</i> , 2020 WL 5797871 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2020).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>Herbst v. Cook</i> , 260 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Hernandez v. Campbell</i> , 204 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Holley v. Yarborough</i> , 568 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Hope v. Warden</i> , 972 F.3d (3d Cir. 2020).....	28, 29
<i>Jiminian v. Nash</i> , 245 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30, 34, 35
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 948 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Martin v. Overton</i> , 391 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Martin v. Sias</i> , 88 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Martinez Franco v. Jennings</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	24
<i>McIntosh v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 115 F.3d 809 (10th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Mescall v. Hemingway</i> , 2021 WL 4025646 (6th Cir. 2021).....	27, 28
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 564 F.2d 103 (1st Cir. 1977).....	31
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>Munoz v. Rowland</i> , 104 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Nettles v. Grounds</i> , 830 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Noll v. Carlson</i> , 809 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1987)	47
<i>Pinson v. Estrada</i> , 812 F. App'x 701 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Pinson v. Ivey</i> , 801 F. App'x 591 (9th Cir. 2020)	7, 46
<i>Pinson v. Norwood</i> , 2008 WL 2323895 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2008).....	8
<i>Pinson v. Oliver</i> , 601 F. App'x 679 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Pinson v. Othon</i> , 2020 WL 7404587 (D. Ariz. Dec. 17, 2020)	41
<i>Pinson v. Samuels</i> , 761 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Pinson v. United States</i> , 834 F. App'x 426 (9th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Pinson v. Unknown Party</i> , 754 F. App'x 668 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004)	47
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	18, 19
<i>Ramirez v. Galaza</i> , 334 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Rice v. Gonzalez</i> , 985 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Richardson v. Board of Prison Hearings</i> , 785 F. App'x 433 (9th Cir. 2019)	45
<i>Rodriguez v. Copenhaver</i> , 823 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2016)	33, 34
<i>Roman v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Sekerke v. Gore</i> , 2021 WL 5299851 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2021).....	42
<i>Shabazz v. Carroll</i> , 814 F.2d 1321 (9th Cir.)	42
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	37
<i>Solida v. McKelvey</i> , 820 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Spencer v. Haynes</i> , 774 F.3d 467 (8th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>United States v. Gadson</i> , 763 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Pinson</i> , 542 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Pinson</i> , 594 F. App'x 517 (10th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Pinson</i> , 835 F. App'x 390 (10th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	4
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 719 F. App'x 634 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Sierra Pacific Indus., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017)	43
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 831 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2016)	43
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 897 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Woodall v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 432 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Zavala v. Rios</i> , 721 F. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	40, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	14, 39
18 U.S.C. § 871(a).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 876(c)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1341	11
18 U.S.C. § 1343	11
18 U.S.C. § 1957	12
18 U.S.C. § 3626	14, 26, 38, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1914(a).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....	37
28 U.S.C. § 2241	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255	31
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	37
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i).....	4, 5
Fed. R. App. P. 23(a).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	50
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51	43
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	43

Nos. 21-55175 & 21-55759
